
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Joan Scannell  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice  
 

Councillors 
 

Richard Cornelius 
Kitty Lyons 
 

Charlie O-Macauley 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Daniel Thomas 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geof Cooke 
Tom Davey 
 

Claire Farrier 
David Longstaff 
 

John Marshall 
Alison Moore 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Governance Service 020 8359 2761 

governance.service@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

1 - 4 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members Item (if any)  
 

 

7.   Commissioning Restructure and Associated Senior Management 
Position  
 

5 - 58 

8.   Vacancies on School Governing Bodies  
 

59 - 68 

9.   Any item(s) that he Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service 020 8359 2761 governance.service@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties 
who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 
Decisions of the General Functions Committee 

 
14 July 2014 

 
Members Present: 

 
Councillor Joan Scannell (Chairman) 

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 
 

Barry Rawlings 
Charlie O-Macauley 
 

 Councillor Geof Cooke 
(substitute) 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor Kitty Lyons  

 
1. MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2014 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kitty Lyons (Councillor Geof Cooke 
substituting). 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Members declared the following interests: 
 

Councillor: Agenda Item(s): Interest : 
 

Barry 
Rawlings  

5a  
Members’ Item – 
Request to 
reinstate trade 
union facility time to 
enable proper 
engagement with 
and support of staff 

Non-pecuniary interest as Councillor Rawlings is 
a member of UNISON. 

Charlie  
O-Macauley 

Non-pecuniary interest as Councillor  
O-Macauley is a member of RMT Union and has 
benefited from union facility time. 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
There were none. 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 
6. MEMBERS' ITEM - REQUEST TO REINSTATE TRADE UNION FACILITY TIME TO 

ENABLE PROPER ENGAGEMENT WITH AND SUPPORT OF STAFF (Agenda 
Item 5a): 
 
The Committee considered Councillor Rawlings’ representation on the item. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer/Director of Finance informed the committee that the Budget 
set by Council in March 2014 agreed to reduce Trade Unions core funding, leaving a 
smaller, flexible budget.  The Chief Operating Officer/Director of Finance circulated a 
paper at the meeting advising that: 

- The Council will ensure sufficient Trade Union time is made available to support 
key changes that impact on staff, as they arise.  Negotiations to agree this release 
time are still underway 

- The Council will ensure that key union representatives are released as 
appropriate to support this work. 

- The budget reduction means a change in how Trade Unions work with the 
Council; Officers have been in discussions and offering support for Trade Unions 
to adjust to this new model, requiring less central TU resource, greater delegation 
and recognising the need to make the most of local representation.  

- The HR Director explained there was an expectation for the use of more local 
representatives by the trade unions to ensure there is sufficient capacity across 
the organisation and offered time to the trade unions to build this capacity. 

- Senior Officers and the HR Director will meet with Trade Union representatives on 
16 July 2014 to review proposals for additional facilities time. 

The Committee requested that Officers bring an update report to the next meeting of the 
committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. VACANCIES ON SCHOOL GOVERNING BODIES (Agenda Item 6): 
 
RESOLVED – The following appointments set out in the schedule were made: 
 

 School Appointment 

1. Annunciation Catholic Junior School No appointment made 

2. Bell Lane Primary School No appointment made 

3. Brookland Infant and Junior Schools No appointment made 

4. Cromer Road Primary School Mrs Josephine Nelhams 

5. Hasmonean Primary School Mrs F Kaufman 

6. St Paul’s CE Primary School No appointment made 

7. Wessex Garden Primary School Mr Franklin Dannenburg 

8. Hampden Nursery School Ms Christine Hobart 

 
 

8. STREETSCENE - WASTE RECYLING SERVICES (Agenda Item 7): 
 
This item was withdrawn and therefore no report was submitted to the committee. 

2



 
 

9. ANY ITEM(S) THAT HE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 8): 
 
There were none. 
 
 

 
The meeting finished at 7.20 pm

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report proposes changes to the senior management structure affecting the 
commissioning group and delivery units.   Details of the proposed changes are set out in 
the main body of the report. 
 
The Chief Executive undertook collective and individual consultations between the 1st 
September 2014 and 30th September 2014.    
Although this restructure affects fewer than 20 employees, the seniority of the employees 
and the impact across lower levels of the organisation warrant consideration by the 
General Functions Committee. 
 
Subject to the agreement by the General Functions Committee to the recommendations 
below , the e Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee will be asked to bring forward to 
Council the consequential changes to the constitution.   
 
Subject to the agreement by the General Functions Committee of the recommendations 
below,, the Remuneration Committee will consider the pay and grading of the new and 
amended positions, in line with the Council’s existing senior management pay scales.  The 

 

General Functions Committee 
 

13 October 2014 
  

Title  
Commissioning Restructure and 
Associated Senior Management Position 

Report of Andrew Travers – Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Wards Not Applicable 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1: Consultation Document  
Appendix 2: Close of Consultation Document (Final 
Proposals) 
Appendix 3: Equalities Assessment 
Appendix 4: Statutory Officers Protocol (To Follow) 

Officer Contact Details  
Andrew Travers 
andrew.travers@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 7850 

AGENDA ITEM 7

5



Remuneration Committee will also be asked to agree the selection and appointment 
process to Chief Officer and statutory positions.  
 
Whilst the implementation date for this restructure is the 1st April 2015, the General 
Functions Committee are asked to agree that transitional arrangements may be necessary 
to compensate for vacant positions, possible redundancies and handover of duties 
between current and future roles and that the chief executive is authorised to take the 
necessary actions to put in place transitional arrangements for the continuity of business. 

 

Recommendations  
 

It is recommended that the General Functions Committee AGREE:  
 
1. The deletion of posts on the Council’s establishment and the creation of new 
posts as set out in Section 6 of this report.  

 
Reason for decision: The reason for this decision is to formally alter the Council’s 
establishment and that the Committee are satisfied that the proposals, rationale and 
consultation have been sufficient.  

 
2. To delegate to the Chief Executive the authority to introduce interim and 
transitional arrangements to ensure the continuity of service during 
appointments to the new structure and any vacancies arising pending 
consideration by the Remuneration Committee. 

 
Reason for decision: to ensure that the Council has in place key positions to deliver 
the commissioning intentions during the transitional arrangements.  
 

Alternatives considered 
 
These recommendations and the structure have been subject to consultation and amended 
as set out in the report, below. 
 
Consideration to continue with the existing arrangements would result in the retention of 
the current structure, without the benefit of the savings indicated and improvements to the 
intention to strengthen the commissioning functions of the Council.  
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The report concerns the proposed changes to the establishment of the 

Council. The rep
[...]
with the terms and conditions of employment for all but chief officers which is a function of the Council’s Remuneration 

Committee. 

This paper is exempt from the approval of the Workforce Board, being a consultation prior to the publication of any changes to the 

structure in a report by the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) as required by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

Council considers the designation of statutory officers as set out in the Council’s Constitution (or amended where appropriate) as 

recommend by the Remuneration Committee. 

15



4 

!

CONTENTS 

 

Section Title Pages 

1.0 Executive Summary Information 5 - 6 

2.0 Objectives and Rationale 7 - 10 

3.0 Methodology and Organisational Design 11 

4.0 Financial Impact of Proposals  11 - 12 

5.0 Timetable 12  

6.0 Consultation Method 13 

7.0 Selection and Appointments  14 

8.0 Selection for Redundancy and Mitigation 14/15 

   

A APPENDICES  

A1 Existing structure  

A2 Proposed structure  

A3 Financial information  

A4 Draft Role Profiles  

 

  

16



5 

!

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY INFORMATION 

1.1  OFFICERS 

ROLE NAME CONTACT 
Sponsor Andrew Travers Andrew.Travers@barnet.gov.uk 
Senior Responsible Officer Mark Grimley Mark.Grimley@barnet.gov.uk 
Human Resources Advisory  Susan White Susan.White2@barnet.gov.uk   
 

All responses to this consultation should be sent: Nicola.Felstead@barnet.gov.uk    

1.2 TIMETABLE  

It is proposed to implement the final structure with effect from 1st April 2015, subject to the completion of the 

consultation and approval from Committees of the Council. A full timetable is set out in Section 5 of this 

document. 

Group Purpose Papers
Published 

Date of 
Meeting 

Formal Consultation 
Period 

1
st
 September – 30

th
 September  

Workforce Board Receive consultation report and approve 
draft outline GFC / RemCo reports.   

12 September 17 September 

General Functions 
Committee

Approve amendments to establishment and 
stru
[...]
t Not Known’ – tick this box if there is no up-to-date data or information to show the effects 
or outcomes of the function, policy, procedure or service on all of the equality strands. 

56



ASCH- Equality Analysis - Form – November 2013 

Page 7 of 7 

15. Equality Improvement Plan  

 
Please list all the equality objectives, actions and targets that result from the Equality Analysis (continue on separate sheets as 
necessary). These now need to be included in the relevant service plan for mainstreaming and performance management purposes. 
 

Equality Objective 
 

Action 
 

Target 
Officer 

responsible 
By when 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

1st Authorised signature (Lead Officer) Andrew Travers 2nd Authorised Signature Mark Grimley 

Date:  Date: 

 

57



58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Summary 

The Committee is asked to consider making appointments to various School Governing 

Bodies. 

 
 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee make appointments to fill the vacancies shown in 

appendix A. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

General Functions Committee 
 

13 October 2014 
  

Title  Vacancies on School Governing Bodies 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A - List of Ordinary Vacancies on School Governing 
Bodies 

Officer Contact Details  
Maria Lugangira, Governance Officer 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 2761 

AGENDA ITEM 8

59



 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Any vacancies that arise must be appointed to ensure that a schools 

governing body is able to perform its duty in an efficient and effective manner.  
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 All state maintained primary, secondary and special schools, are accountable 
 to their governing bodies, which in turn are accountable to parents and the 
 community. Parent and staff representatives are elected to the governing 
 body; the local authority appoints governors 
[...]
d
a
m

 R
y
n
h
o
ld

  
 (
C

) 

2
5
/1

0
/2

0
1
0
 t
o
 2

4
/1

0
/2

0
1
4
 

 
 

 
 

 

* 
G

o
v
e
rn

o
r 
S
u
p
p
o
rt
 h

a
s
 i
n
d
ic

a
te

d
 t
h
a
t 
M

r 
V
o
ro

u
 w

is
h
e
s
 t
o
 b

e
 r
e
a
p
p
o
in

te
d
. 

 

S
T
 M

A
R

Y
’S

 C
E
 P

R
IM

A
R

Y
 S

C
H

O
O

L
, 
N

3
 

C
u
rr
e
n
t 
R
e
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
 

&
 P
e
ri
o
d
 o
f 
A
p
p
o
in
tm
e
n
t 

S
ta
tu
s
 

N
o
m
in
a
ti
o
n
s
  

 
 

L
a
b
o
u
r 

C
o
n
s
e
rv
a
ti
v
e
 

L
ib
e
ra
l 
D
e
m
o
c
ra
t 

G
o
v
 S
u
p
p
o
rt
 

M
s
 S
a
n
d
y
 B
a
rk
e
r 
(L
) 

0
1
/0

9
/2

0
1
0
 t
o
 3

1
/0

8
/2

0
1
4
 

R
e
s
ig
n
e
d
  

 
 

 
M
s
 C
h
ri
s
ti
n
e
 

H
a
n
is
o
n
 

M
r 
N

ig
e
l 
W

id
is

h
  
 (
G

S
) 

1
3
/0

9
/2

0
1
2
 t
o
 1

2
/0

9
/2

0
1
6
 

 
 

 
 

 

            

67



 

W
O
O
D
R
ID
G
E
 P
R
IM
A
R
Y
 S
C
H
O
O
L
 

C
u
rr
e
n
t 
R
e
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
 

&
 P
e
ri
o
d
 o
f 
A
p
p
o
in
tm
e
n
t 

S
ta
tu
s
 

N
o
m
in
a
ti
o
n
s
  

 
 

L
a
b
o
u
r 

C
o
n
s
e
rv
a
ti
v
e
 

L
ib
e
ra
l 
D
e
m
o
c
ra
t 

G
o
v
 S
u
p
p
o
rt
 

M
rs

 N
it
a
 K

h
ir
o
y
a
  
 (
C

) 

2
/1

1
/2

0
1
0
 t
o
 1

/1
1
/2

0
1
4
 

E
x
p
ir
in
g
 

 
 

 
 

M
r 
K
e
it
h
 H

ill
  
 (
G

S
) 

1
9
/0

3
/2

0
1
3
 t
o
 1

8
/0

3
/2

0
1
7
 

 
 

 
 

 

 * 
G

o
v
e
rn

o
r 
S
u
p
p
o
rt
 h

a
s
 i
n
d
ic

a
te

d
 t
h
a
t 
M

s
 N

it
a
 K

h
ir
o
y
a
 w

is
h
e
s
 t
o
 b

e
 r
e
a
p
p
o
in

te
d
. 

68


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Commissioning Restructure and Associated Senior Management Position
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Document
	Appendix 2 - Close of Consultation Document (Final Proposals)
	Appendix 3 - Equalities Impact Assessment
	Appendix 4 - Statutory Officers Protocol (To Follow)

	8 Vacancies on School Governing Bodies
	Appendix A - List of Ordinary Vacancies on School Governing Bodies




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the General Functions Committee 

 
13 October 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Cllr Joan Scannell (Chairman) 

Cllr Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Kitty Lyons 
 

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

Councillor Daniel Thomas 
 

 
1. MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 

 
RESOLVED  - That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2014 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

2. UPDATE (Agenda Item 2): 
 
The Chairman requested that a verbal update be provided by the Human Resources 
Director. The Committee noted that discussions were still on-going with the trade unions 
in respect of facility time and demand for trade union time on projects.  These 
conversations had been constructive.  A wider document defining facility time activities 
and procedures had been presented to the trade unions for further consideration.  At this 
time however, it would not be progressed as trade union time is focussed on the 
upcoming terms and conditions negotiations. A future report to the Committee would be 
presented when these matters were concluded. 
 

3. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
All members were present.   
 

4. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Councillor Rawlings declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a member of UNISON.  
 
Councillor Moore declared a non-pecuniary interest as she is a member of UNISON. 
 

5. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
There was no report.  
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
There were none.  
 

7. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 
There were none.  
 

8. COMMISSIONING RESTRUCTURE AND ASSOCIATED SENIOR MANAGEMENT 
POSITION (Agenda Item 7): 



 

2 

 
The Chief Executive introduced the Commissioning Restructure and Associated Senior 
Management Position report. He informed the committee that the restructure was 
required following the current structure’s implementation in 2013 and noted that it is now 
appropriate to review the senior management structure within the Council. The Chief 
Executive noted the requirement for a strong commissioning strategy in order to deliver 
outcomes whilst highlighting the importance of strong partnership working and the need 
for robust contract management arrangements.  
 
The committee further noted that a complete consultation process was carried out, which 
provided positive feedback. This contributed to the proposed structure that the 
Committee was asked to consider.  
 
During the deliberation, Councillor Barry Rawlings requested that the recruitment for all 
statutory roles be appointed to by persons with the specialised skill to conduct the 
position.  Councillor Rawlings requested that this be noted.   
 
Councillor Rawlings also noted that the Care Act will be updated in 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

• That the General Functions agree the deletion of posts on the Council’s 
establishment and the creation of new posts as set out in Section 6 of the report.  
 

• That the General Functions agree to delegate to the Chief Executive the authority 
to introduce interim and  transitional arrangements to ensure the continuity of 
service during  appointments to the new structure and any vacancies arising 
pending  consideration by the Remuneration Committee.  

 
 
 

9. VACANCIES ON SCHOOL GOVERNING BODIES (Agenda Item 8): 
 
RESOLVED – The following appointments set out in the schedule were made:  
 

 School Appointment 

1. Akiva Primary School Terry Feller 

2. Beit Shvidler  Colin Richman 

3. Brunswick Park Robert Pavitt 

4. Jewish Community Secondary School Robert Rams 

5. Monken Hadley CE School Rosemary Gwilliam  

6. Moss Hall Infant Joy Court 

7. Our Lady of Lourdes RC School Karen Spooner 

8. Osidge Primary School Andreas Tambourides 

9. Rosh Pinah Cllr Brian Gordon 

 

• The Committee also noted that the appointment for Northside Primary School is 
no longer required and should be removed.  

 



 

3 

10. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 9): 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 
 

The meeting finished at 19:37 
 


